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Capital G Bank Limited

CORPORATE PROFILE

2007 Annual Report

The evolution and growth of Capital G Bank Limited has been the natural genesis and transition of an organization
that started as a savings company in the early 1930s. The Bank’s commitment, focus and core positioning of superior
products with superior service has changed little since its original inception more than 75 years ago.

Formerly known as Gibbons Deposit Company Limited, the Bank was incorporated in 1974 under the Deposit
Companies Act, 1974 and received its full banking license in 2001 under the Bank and Deposit Companies Act, 1999.
The Bank is regulated by the Bermuda Monetary Authority and is wholly owned by Capital G Limited, which is
among the companies under the Gibbons Group of Companies umbrella. 

One of our unique advantages is our ability to integrate and align ourselves with other sister companies in the
Gibbons Group to offer comprehensive and integrated solutions to financial wealth management. Examples of this are
partnerships and access to Investments, Trust, Wills and Estate Management, Insurance and e-Commerce solutions.

Our assets and deposits continue to grow and are close to one billion dollars. The management of the organisation
continues to research, explore and observe Bermuda and international markets to ensure it maintains and introduces
competitive and unique products and services intended to increase market share.

We are a principal member of both MasterCard and Visa and offer a wide range of both personal and business deposit
and credit solutions, including our Select Private Banking service, designed to meet the demands of those with
specialized wealth management needs. In addition to full SWIFT membership, we have correspondent relationships
with a number of international banking institutions, allowing us to provide wire payment transactions, bank drafts and
foreign currency services.

Our online banking service is the only e-banking portal that provides multi authentication security, email alerts and
free local bank to bank transfers. CapGonline.com is simple and easy to use and offers customers the ability to pay
bills online, wire payments internationally and even plan for the future, all securely from the comfort of your own
home and at your convenience.

The Bank employs 120 people of diverse cultural groups, talents and specialties. We are committed to training and
empowering our staff by providing the necessary tools, management disciplines and environment where individuals
can excel and grow.

Capital G Bank Limited believes in offering fair, simple, convenient and straightforward solutions to banking and will
continue to transition into an integrated and holistic financial and wealth management resource for Bermudians.
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(in $ thousands except per share data)

2007 2006 2005 2004 2003

Net income 6,790 8,083 7,203 5,005 794
Net income per share $1.36 $1.62 $1.44 $1.00 $0.16

At Year End

Total assets 947,679 922,600 882,974 749,948 653,193
Cash and deposits with banks 91,630 68,426 79,578 44,482 28,005
Securities 167,524 184,297 191,896 143,911 138,109
Loans, mortgages and credit card

receivables 651,018 628,165 570,527 525,516 457,151

Customer deposits 871,277 854,901 815,308 686,565 596,016

Shareholder's equity 59,431 53,650 47,130 39,927 34,922

Net book value per share $11.89 $10.73 $9.43 $7.99 $6.98
Number of shares issued (in thousands) 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000
Number of employees 120 111 98 71 60

Financial ratios

Return on assets 0.73% 0.90% 0.88% 0.71% 0.13%
Return on equity 12.01% 16.04% 16.55% 13.37% 2.30%
Total equity to total assets 6.27% 5.82% 5.34% 5.32% 5.35%
Total cash, deposits with banks and

securities to customer deposits 29.74% 29.56% 33.30% 27.44% 27.87%

Year Ended January 31
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Capital G Bank continues to grow by continuing to invest substantially in technology, office expansion, human
resources and other vital infrastructure projects which form the framework of our daily business.

We remain committed to providing the very best in customer service and maintaining and introducing quality, fair,
unique, and innovative products and services. 

In the past year, we committed to the evolution of the Bank by securing additional specialised talent and introducing
our new online banking system. This vital venture allowed us to compete more aggressively with the other major
banks and respond directly to the needs of our customers.

While net income decreased from last year, this was due mostly to an increase in salaries and benefits, the effects of
substantial investment for future growth. We remain positive in the long-term outlook and continue to experience
positive growth in deposits and assets. Total assets at year end reached $948 million, a 3% increase over last year,
with total deposits increasing by 2% to $871 million.

In November 2006, the Bank launched its new brand marketing campaign which resulted in a significant increase in
unaided awareness. The launch was immediately followed by the introduction of our new online banking service
which to date has generated more than 2,600 enrollments. This simple to use, 24-hour secure banking service offers
bill payments, email and cell phone reminders and is the only no fee local bank to bank money transfer solution. We
invite you to experience it for yourself at CapGonline.com. To enroll, visit us at 19 Reid Street and one of our
friendly and efficient Welcome Desk Representatives will assist you in getting you up and running quickly.

During the year, we continued to expand our product range by adding 2, 3 and 4 year terms to both our U.S. and
Bermuda dollar CDs, 1 and 3 year terms to our Accumulator Savings accounts, and we began offering call and term
deposits in Sterling, Canadian dollars and Euros. Despite increasingly aggressive competition for mortgages, our
total loans grew by 4% with customers continuing to be drawn by our superior customer service and ability to
provide personalised lending solutions.

The Bank is a passionate supporter of various charities, associations and sports athletes in Bermuda and gives
generously every year to countless organisations. We will continue to do so in the future in order to fully participate
and contribute to our community.

Our success is a result of our hardworking team that is committed to fulfilling our mission of providing the best in
customer service and a quality and enjoyable banking experience. On behalf of the Management of Capital G Bank,
I would like to say thank you to both our staff and our loyal customers and I look forward to a successful future
based on the substantial investments made in this past year that will continue in 2007/08.

James L. Gibbons
President & Chief Executive Officer
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Management’s discussion and analysis of results of operations and financial condition should be read in conjunction
with the Bank’s Consolidated Financial Statements, beginning on page 9, and the Notes to those financial
statements, which begin on page 14. These statements and notes have been prepared in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in Bermuda and Canada.

Results of operations for the year ended January 31, 2007 compared with the year ended January 31,
2006.

Our net earnings for the year were $6.8 million compared with the $8.1 million recorded last year.  While revenues
before loan loss provisions grew by 6%, in the current year we recorded a small increase in loan loss provisions
compared to a recovery of $0.7 million last year, and operating expenses rose by 12%, reflecting our continuing
investment in people and infrastructure. Total assets grew by 3% to $948 million, from $923 million a year ago,
while deposits increased by 2%, to $871 million from $855 million last year.

Loan Portfolio

Our loan portfolio, which includes loans, mortgages and credit card receivables, net of allowances for loan losses,
increased this year by $23 million, or 4%, to $651 million from $628 million at January 31, 2006.  Although we
saw lower growth than in the past 3 years, our share of the Bermuda dollar loan market remains strong at
approximately 16%.

The majority of our portfolio is secured by Bermuda residential real estate and overall portfolio quality remains
strong.  Impaired loans dropped to $3.2 million from $3.5 million at year-end 2006 and represent 0.5% of the total
portfolio, down from 0.6% a year earlier.  Specific allowances of $1.6 million are held against these impaired loans.
The Bank also maintains a general loss allowance of $1.1 million against the portfolio, based on historical loss
experience, the current portfolio profile and management judgment.  The total specific and general allowance at
year-end was $2.7 million, representing 0.4% of the total loan portfolio, up slightly from the $2.6 million recorded
at January 31, 2006, which also represented 0.4% of the 
portfolio.

Customer Deposits

Customer deposits increased by $16 million, or 2%, to $871 million at January 31, 2007, from $855 million a year
earlier.  Competition continues to be extremely strong and we are pleased to have kept our market share of Bermuda
dollar deposits at approximately 20%.

Liquidity

Our deposit base includes demand and term deposits from customers, payable in Bermuda dollars, United States
dollars and other foreign currencies.  To ensure we can repay depositors as their claims fall due and to meet
regulatory requirements set by the Bermuda Monetary Authority, we keep significant holdings of highly liquid
assets (cash and deposits with banks and securities) on our balance sheet.  At January 31, 2007 these totaled $259
million compared to $253 million a year earlier. The ratio of these liquid assets to total customer deposits was 30%
at January 31, 2007, the same as at the previous year-end.

2007 Annual Report
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Capital

The Bank maintains capital ratios well above the minimum standards set by its regulator, the Bermuda Monetary
Authority.  Our Tier 1 capital ratio was 11.91% at year-end, compared to 10.60% last year, and the total capital ratio
was 12.08%, compared to 11.04% at January 31, 2006.

Shareholder’s equity grew by $5.8 million to $59.4 million at January 31, 2007, representing earnings for the year
of $6.8 million and a capital contribution of $0.5 million from the Bank’s shareholder, less dividends paid of $1.5
million.

Income

Net income for the year was $6.8 million, down from our record earnings of $8.1 million last year.  Net interest
income increased by $1.3 million and other income by $0.5 million from the previous year, we recorded a small
loan loss provision compared to a recovery of $0.7 million last year, and operating expenses increased by $2.4
million from 2006.

Net interest income for the year, before loan loss provisions, was $27.2 million, an increase of 5%, or $1.3 million
from 2006, primarily driven by the increased size of our loan portfolio as well an improvement in net interest
margin.  Other income increased by $0.5 million, or 20%, to $3.1 million from $2.6 million, resulting from higher
fee income of $0.4 million, primarily from credit and debit card transaction fees. 

Expenses

Operating expenses grew by 12%, or $2.4 million, to $23.4 million in 2007, from $21.0 million a year earlier.
Salaries and benefits increased by $1.5 million, or 15%, reflecting our continuing investment in qualified,
professional staff to support new initiatives such as our Internet Banking platform and the introduction of a fully
operative customer call centre.  General and administrative expenses grew by only 3%, or $0.3 million, to $9.6
million, as increases in technology, disaster recovery and marketing expenses were offset to some extent by
reductions in professional services fees and costs associated with operating our Visa card rewards program.
Amortisation expense increased by $0.5 million over 2006, to $2.2 million, primarily due to accelerated
depreciation charges on certain obsolete computer systems.

The Bank had 120 employees as at January 31, 2007 compared to 111 a year earlier.  Together with our sister
companies in the Capital G Group, we employed a total of 159 people at January 31, 2007.

Performance Indicators

Return on Shareholder’s equity for the year was 12.01%, compared to 16.04% last year, reflecting the decline in net
income discussed earlier.  Similarly, the return on assets was 0.73%, down from 0.90% a year earlier.  Our operating
efficiency ratio (non-interest expenses as a percentage of the sum of net interest income before provisions for loan
losses and other income) was 77% at the end of the year, compared to 74% in 2006, reflecting our ongoing
significant investment in people and infrastructure.
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Summary

2007 was a difficult year, characterised by slowing growth in both customer deposits and loans, while we continued
to bring new products and services to market, to invest in and build on our talented pool of people and at the same
time begin work on major upgrades to our technology infrastructure.  Management believes the Bank is well
positioned to take advantage of these investments in the coming year, and we will continually strive to provide
innovative and quality financial solutions to meet our customers’ needs.

2007 Annual Report
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Management of Capital G Bank Limited (the “Bank”) is responsible for the preparation and presentation of the
accompanying consolidated financial statements.  These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Bermuda and Canada, and where appropriate, are
based on the best estimates and judgment of management.

Management maintains a system of financial reporting and internal controls designed to provide reasonable
assurance that transactions are properly authorised and recorded, assets are safeguarded against unauthorised use
and proper records are maintained.  These controls include careful selection and training of employees, well-defined
areas of responsibility, effective segregation of duties, and the communication of policies and procedures
throughout the Bank, including a corporate code of ethical conduct.

The system of internal controls is supported by a regular programme of internal audits of all aspects of the Bank’s
operations.  In addition, the Internal Auditor has full and free access to the Audit Committee of the Board of
Directors.

The Audit Committee, composed entirely of directors who are not employees of the Bank, reviews the financial
statements before such statements are approved by the Board of Directors and submitted to the Bank’s
shareholder.

Under the provisions of the Bermuda Monetary Authority Act of 1969, the Bermuda Monetary Authority is charged
with the supervision of the Bank. Such supervision is consistent with international practices and combines a
comprehensive system of statistical returns, including a detailed breakdown of the balance sheet and statement of
income accounts of the Bank, and regular meetings with senior management of the Bank. Such regular reviews are
intended to satisfy the Authority that the safety and interests of the depositors, creditors and the shareholder of the
Bank are being duly observed and that the Bank is in sound financial condition.

KPMG, the shareholder’s independent auditors, have examined the consolidated financial statements of the Bank in
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in Bermuda and Canada and expressed their opinion in their
report to the shareholder. The independent auditors have full and unrestricted access to the Audit Committee to
discuss audit, financial reporting and other related matters.

James L. Gibbons Ralph Kern
President & Chief Executive Officer Executive Vice President & Chief Financial Officer
April 18, 2007 April 18, 2007
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KPMG, a Bermuda partnership, is the Bermuda member Þrm of 
KPMG International, a Swiss cooperative.

AUDITORS’ REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDER

We have audited the consolidated balance sheet of CAPITAL G Bank Limited as at January 31, 2007 and the 
consolidated statements of income, changes in shareholder’s equity and cash flows for the year then ended.
These consolidated financial statements are the responsibility of the Bank’s management. Our responsibility is
to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in Bermuda and Canada.
Those standards require that we plan and perform an audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the
financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence
supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the 
accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall
financial statement presentation.

In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of the Bank as at January 31, 2007 and the results of its operations and cash flows for the year then
ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Bermuda and Canada.

Chartered Accountants
Hamilton, Bermuda
April 18, 2007
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CAPITAL G BANK LIMITED

Consolidated Balance Sheet
January 31, 2007
(Expressed in Bermuda Dollars)

7002 2006
Assets
Cash and deposits with banks (Notes 14 and 17) 

 800,408,36$861,110,88$gninraetseretnI
680,226,4409,816,3gninraetseretni-noN
921,792,481515,325,761)3etoN(elasrofelbaliava–seitiruceS

Accrued interest on cash, deposits with banks and securities 1,795,900  1,825,706 
Loans, mortgages and credit card receivables, net (Notes 4, 5, 12 and 14) 651,018,236  628,164,652
Accrued interest on loans, mortgages and credit card receivables (Note 12) 6,063,081  5,026,765

436,081,7–)21etoN(seitrapdetalermorfeuD
Accounts receivable and prepaid 70,1sesnepxe 9,552 243,354

106,456,42460,626,32)6etoN(stessalatipaC
902,249,4)7etoN(stessadesolceroF 2,781,495

034,006,229$926,876,749$stessalatoT

Liabilities
161,109,458$212,772,178$)21dna9,8setoN(srotisopedoteuD
806,066,21571,642,51)21dna9,8setoN(stisopednotseretnideurccA

–772,144)21etoN(seitrapdetaleroteuD
090,983,1570,641,1seitilibaildeurccadnaelbayapstnuoccA

524,631emocniderrefeD –

958,059,868461,742,888seitilibaillatoT

Shareholder’s equity
Share capital

Authorised, issued and fully paid 4,999,999  
 999,999,4999,999,4hcaeeulavrap1$foserahs

–000,005)31etoN(sulprusdetubirtnoC
000,000,01000,000,01)31etoN(evreserlareneG

664,139,34sgninraedeniateR 38,649,572

175,946,35564,134,95ytiuqes’redloherahslatoT

034,006,229$926,876,749$ytiuqes’redloherahsdnaseitilibaillatoT

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements

Signed on behalf of the Board 

Director

Director
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CAPITAL G BANK LIMITED

Consolidated Statement of Income
Year Ended January 31, 2007
(Expressed in Bermuda Dollars)

7002 2006
Net interest income
Interest income from cash and deposits with banks and  

 364,807,8$197,666,11$)71dna3setoN(seitiruces
Interest income from loans, mortgages and credit card

948,503,94)21dna4setoN(selbaviecer 42,997,438

109,507,15046,279,06emocnitseretnilatoT

069,128,33)21dna9,8setoN(esnepxetseretnI 25,891,645

Net interest income before provisions for
652,418,52086,051,72sessoltiderc)foseirevocer(

Provisions for (recoveries of) credit losses (Notes 4 and 5)  42,343 (672,203)

Net interest income after provision for (recoveries of) credit losses 27,108,337 26,486,459 
 

Other income
866,789,1527,824,2seeF
397,594555,044)21etoN(tneR
131,935267,893emocniegnahcxengieroF

Realised losses on available for sale )456,785()428,794(seitiruces
)351,14(–seitirucesgnidartnosessoldesilaernu/desilaeR

Realised/unrealised (losses) gains on foreign exchange  (103,194)  165,748 
944,193)21etoN(rehtO –

335,955,2374,850,3emocnirehtolatoT

299,540,92018,661,03emocnirehtodnatseretniteN

Non-interest expenses
Salaries and other employee benefits (Notes 12 and 16) 11,392,338  9,865,249

496,333,9663,936,9)51dna21setoN(evitartsinimdadnalareneG
068,341397,871)7etoN(ten,stessadesolceroF

914,661,2)6etoN(stessalatipacfonoitasitromA 1,620,159

269,269,02619,673,32sesnepxetseretni-nonlatoT

030,380,8$498,987,6$emocniteN

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements
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CAPITAL G BANK LIMITED

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholder’s Equity
Year Ended January 31, 2007
(Expressed in Bermuda Dollars)

7002 2006
Share capital

999,999,4$raeyfogninnigeb,ecnalaB $ 4,999,999

999,999,4$999,999,4$raeyfodne,ecnalaB

General reserve

000,000,01$raeyfogninnigeb,ecnalaB $ 10,000,000

000,000,01$000,000,01$raeyfodne,ecnalaB

Contributed surplus

–$–$raeyfogninnigeb,ecnalaB
000,005)31etoN(ynapmoctnerapmorfnoitubirtnoclatipaC –

–$000,005$raeyfodne,ecnalaB

Retained earnings

958,921,23$275,946,83$raeyfogninnigeb,ecnalaB
030,380,8498,987,6emocniteN

000,805,1()31etoN(diapsdnediviD ) (1,563,317)

275,946,83$664,139,34$raeyfodne,ecnalaB

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements
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CAPITAL G BANK LIMITED

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Year Ended January 31, 2007
(Expressed in Bermuda Dollars)

7002 2006
Cash flows from operating activities

030,380,8$498,987,6$emocniteN
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash

provided by operating activities:
951,026,1914,661,2stessalatipacfonoitasitromA

Amortisation of premiums/discounts on fixed income securities 609,650  1,695,060
438,612967,063stsocdnaseefnoitartsinimdanaolderrefedteN
456,785428,794seitiruceselasrofelbaliavanosessoldesilaeR
351,14–seitirucesgnidartnosessoldesilaernu/desilaeR

Realised/unrealised losses (gains) on foreign exchange  103,194  (165,748)
000,02–stessadesolcerofnosessolrofnoisivorP

)302,276(343,24sessoltiderc)foseirevocer(rofsnoisivorP
Net changes in non-cash balances relating to operations: 

 Accrued interest on cash, deposits with banks and securities 29,806 (427,121) 
 Accrued interest on loans, mortgages and credit card 

1(selbaviecer ,036,316) (772,969)
)271,387,1(119,126,7ten,seitrapdetalerot/morfeuD

Accounts receivable and prepai 231,075)891,638(sesnepxed
)115,673,6(765,585,2stisopednotseretnideurccA

Accounts payable and accrued  )170,011()510,342(seitilibail
524,631emocniderrefeD –

722,625,2372,828,81seitivitcagnitarepoybdedivorphsacteN

Cash flows from investing activities
)770,281,75()014,734,52(ten,segagtromdnasnaolfonoitaitinI

Proceeds from net disposal of (net purchase of) available for sale securities 15,562,946 (5,533,586)
Proceeds from disposal of tradin 794,479,01–seitirucesg

)632,432,1()288,731,1(ten,stessalatipacfoesahcruP
Proceeds from disposal and other recoveries of foreclosed assets 20,000 1,267,184

)812,807,15()643,299,01(seitivitcagnitsevninidesuhsacteN

Cash flows from financing activities
961,395,93150,673,61srotisopedoteudniesaercniteN
)713,365,1()000,805,1(diapsdnediviD

000,005ynapmoctnerapmorfnoitubirtnoclatipaC –

258,920,83150,863,51seitivitcagnicnanifybdedivorphsacteN

Net increase (decrease) in cash and deposits with banks  23,203,978 (11,152,139) 

490,624,86raeyfogninnigeb,sknabhtiwstisopeddnahsaC 79,578,233

490,624,86$270,036,19$raeyfodne,sknabhtiwstisopeddnahsaC

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements
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CAPITAL G BANK LIMITED

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (continued) 
Year Ended January 31, 2007
(Expressed in Bermuda Dollars)

7002 2006
Represented by:

189,245,24$139,588,34$stisopeddnameD
000,000,01355,053,33snaolknab-retnI
659,558,41885,393,41seitirucesmret-trohS

–stisopedemiT 1,027,157

490,624,86$270,036,19$

Supplementary cash flow information:
651,862,23$393,632,13$diaptseretnI

See also Note 7 for non-cash transactions related to foreclosed assets. 

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements
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CAPITAL G BANK LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

January 31, 2007

1.  General

CAPITAL G Bank Limited (the “Bank”) is incorporated under the laws of Bermuda as a wholly owned 
subsidiary of CAPITAL G Limited (“CGL”) and has a banking license under the Bank and Deposit Companies
Act, 1999 (the “Act”). The Bank is involved in community banking and provides retail and private banking 
services to individuals, and commercial banking services to small and medium-sized businesses. The services
offered include demand and term deposits, consumer, commercial and mortgage lending, credit and debit cards, 
and letters of credit. The Bank operates out of one location in Bermuda. For management monitoring and 
reporting purposes, the operations of the Bank are considered to be one business segment.

Effective February 1, 2006, the Bank purchased all of the common shares of its sister company, Capital G Trust
Limited (“CGTL”) from its mutual parent, CGL, for book value of $319,527. 

2.  Summary of significant accounting policies

The accompanying financial statements are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in Bermuda and Canada. The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted
accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts
of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements 
and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the period. Actual results could differ from those
estimates. The following are the significant accounting policies adopted by the Bank:  

(a) Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the assets and liabilities and results of operations of the Bank and
its wholly owned subsidiaries, CAPITAL G Card Services Limited, a Bermuda-based credit card company and
CGTL, a Bermuda-based trust company. All inter-company transactions and balances are eliminated on 
consolidation. The assets and liabilities and results of operations of CGTL have been included in the Bank’s 
consolidated financial statements from February 1, 2006, the date of acquisition.

(b) Securities - available for sale

Securities classified as available for sale are carried at amortised cost. Where a decline in value of a security
classified as available for sale is considered to be other than temporary, the cost of the security is written down
to its fair value which then becomes the new cost basis. Such securities are not written up for subsequent 
increases in fair value. Interest income is recognised on the accrual basis. Premiums and discounts on debt
securities are amortised to interest income over the period to maturity using the effective interest method.
Realised gains and losses on the sale of securities available for sale are recorded on the trade date and are
calculated on an average cost basis.

(c) Fee income

Trustee fees are receivable annually in advance. Fees billed in advance are deferred until earned. Fee income is 
recognised on the accrual basis.

(d) Customer funds 

Assets held in a trust, agency or fiduciary capacity for customers are not included in the balance sheet as they
are not the property of the Bank.

14
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CAPITAL G BANK LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

January 31, 2007

2.  Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

 (e) Loans, mortgages and credit card receivables

Loans and mortgages receivables are carried at the unpaid principal balance net of deferred administration fees
and costs and net of an allowance for credit losses. Interest income is accounted for on the accrual basis, except
on loans and mortgages classified as impaired. In the opinion of management, a loan or mortgage is considered 
impaired when there has been a deterioration in credit quality to the extent that there is no longer reasonable
assurance as to the timely collection of the full amount of principal and interest. Loans and mortgages where
interest or principal is contractually past due 90 days or more are automatically classified as impaired, unless
management determines that the loan or mortgage is fully secured, in the process of collection and the
collection efforts are reasonably expected to result in repayment of the loan or mortgage and overdue interest in 
full. For credit card receivables, specific provisions are made when a payment is contractually 180 days (2006 –
210 days) in arrears.

When a loan is classified as impaired, recognition of interest in accordance with the terms of the original loan 
agreement ceases. Subsequent payments (interest or principal) received on an impaired loan are recorded as a
reduction of the recorded investment in the loan. Loans are generally returned to accrual status when the timely
collection of both principal and interest is reasonably assured and all delinquent principal and interest payments 
are brought current.

(f) Allowance for credit losses

The adequacy of the allowance for credit losses on loans, mortgages and credit card receivables is regularly 
reviewed by management taking into consideration matters such as current economic conditions, past loss
experience, and individual circumstances which may affect a borrower’s future ability to pay. The allowance for
credit losses is established by charges against income and a corresponding reduction of the related asset, based
on management’s assessment of the amount required to meet possible future losses arising on the portfolios of 
loans, mortgages and credit card receivables. The allowance for credit losses consists of specific and general 
provisions. The specific provision is the amount required to reduce the carrying value of an impaired loan to its
estimated realisable amount. Generally, the estimated realisable amount is determined by discounting the
expected future cash flows at the effective interest rate inherent in the loan at the date of the impairment. When
the amounts and timing of future cash flows cannot be measured with reasonable reliability, the fair value of 
any security underlying the loan, net of any expected realisation costs and any amounts legally required to be 
paid to the borrower, is used to measure the estimated realisable amount. The change in the present value 
attributable to the passage of time on the expected future cash flows is reported as a reduction of the provision
for credit losses in the consolidated statement of income.  

General provisions are estimated to absorb probable credit losses on loans for which losses are not yet
specifically identified on an item-by-item basis. The general allowance is based upon analysis of past 
performance, the current portfolio profile and management’s judgment.

The amount of the provision for credit losses that is charged to the consolidated statement of income is the 
actual net credit loss experience for the year. It is the amount that is required to establish a balance in the 
allowance for credit losses account that the Bank’s management considers adequate to absorb all credit-related
losses after charging amounts written off during the year, net of recoveries, to the allowance for credit losses
account.
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CAPITAL G BANK LIMITED 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

January 31, 2007 

2.  Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

 (g) Loans and mortgage administration fees and costs 

Administration fees charged for the granting of mortgages and loans, net of related direct origination costs, are 
deferred and recognised over the contractual life of the mortgage or loan as an adjustment of yield using the 
effective interest method. Administration fees earned are included in fee income. The Bank has net unamortised 
deferred administration fees of $1,318,149 at January 31, 2007 (2006 - $1,266,516), which are included in loans 
and mortgages receivable.  

 (h) Foreclosed assets 

Foreclosed assets are carried at the lower of the related loan balance or the appraised value of the asset acquired 
at the time of foreclosure, net of any expected disposal costs. Revenue and expenses from operations of 
foreclosed assets, changes in the valuation allowance, and any further gains or losses arising on disposal are 
included in net foreclosed assets expense in the consolidated statement of income as they occur. 

 (i) Capital assets and amortisation 

Capital assets are stated at cost less accumulated amortisation. They are amortised on a straight-line basis over 
their estimated useful lives, which have been determined as 40 years for buildings, 5 years for furniture and 
fixtures, 3 to 5 years for computer systems and equipment, and the shorter of the term of the respective lease or 
estimated useful life for leasehold improvements. Artwork is not amortised. No amortisation is recorded in the 
year of purchase.  

 (j) Interest income and expense 

  Interest income and expense are recognised on the accrual basis.  

 (k) Cash and deposits with banks 

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Bank considers all time deposits and inter-bank loans with an 
original maturity of 90 days or less, and short-term securities readily convertible to known amounts of cash, as 
equivalent to cash. 

 (l) Derivative financial instruments 

The Bank enters into various derivative contracts in the ordinary course of business, including swaps and 
foreign exchange forward contracts. These derivative contracts are privately negotiated in the over-the-counter 
market with international investment banks, which act as counterparties to the contracts.  

The Bank enters into interest rate swap contracts as part of its interest rate risk management programme. Interest 
rate swap contracts are financial transactions in which two counterparties exchange fixed or floating interest 
cash flows over a period of time based on rates applied to defined notional principal amounts. Their value is 
derived from the interest rates specified in the contracts.  
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Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

January 31, 2007

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

 (l) Derivative financial instruments (continued)

The Bank also enters into equity swap contracts to hedge its equity index exposure arising from deposit products 
that pay returns based on the performance of an equity index. Equity swap contracts are financial transactions in 
which two counterparties exchange interest rate-based cash flows for cash flows based on the return of an equity
index over a period of time applied to defined notional principal amounts. Their value is derived from the
interest rate and equity index specified in the contracts.

The Bank enters into foreign exchange forward contract s as part of its asset and liability management programme
and to manage the exchange rate risks on certain securities denominated in foreign currencies. Their value is
derived from the exchange rates specified in the contracts.

Foreign exchange translation gains and losses on foreign exchange forward contracts are recognised in other 
income in the consolidated statement of income consistent with the accounting treatment for foreign exchange
related gains and losses on securities denominated in foreign currencies.

Swap contracts entered into for the purpose of managing the Bank’s interest rate and equity index exposures that
qualify as hedges for accounting purposes are accounted for on the accrual basis. Interest income received and
interest expense paid on swap contracts are accrued as adjustments to the yield of the specific deposit liabilities
being hedged over the term of the swap contracts. Net accrued interest receivable and payable for these contracts
are recorded in accrued interest on deposits. Realised gains and losses from the settlement or early termination
of swap hedge contracts are deferred and amortised as a yield adjustment of the specific deposit liabilities that
were being hedged over the remaining original life of the swap contracts. Subsequent changes in the fair value 
of swap contracts originally identified as hedges, but which are no longer effective as hedges, are redesignated 
as income from trading activities and are reported in other income in the consolidated statement of income.

(m) Translation of foreign currencies

Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Bermuda dollars at the rates of 
exchange prevailing at the balance sheet date, while associated revenues and expenses are translated into 
Bermuda dollars at the actual rates of exchange prevailing at the date of the transaction. Resulting gains or
losses are included as foreign exchange income in the consolidated statement of income.

(n) Future changes in accounting policy

The Bank will adopt new accounting requirements that will impact its accounting policies for investment
securities, derivative contracts and loans beginning February 1, 2007. Under the new requirements, the Bank
will classify its investment securities and derivative contracts as held-for-trading, held-to-maturity or available-
for-sale and its loans as loans and receivables. Held-for-trading securities will be measured at fair value with 
gains and losses immediately recognised in net income. Held-to-maturity securities will be recorded at 
amortised cost using the effective interest method with premiums or discounts and any losses due to other than 
temporary impairment included in the determination of net income. Available-for-sale securities will be 
measured at fair value with gains and losses recorded in a new section of shareholder’s equity entitled
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income. Loans and receivables will be recorded at amortised cost using the 
effective interest method.  

17

Capital G Bank Limited



CAPITAL G BANK LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

January 31, 2007

2.  Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

 (n) Future changes in accounting policy (continued)

Management expects to continue to classify the Bank’s investment securities as available-for-sale. The impact of
re-measuring any available-for-sale securities at fair value on February 1, 2007 will be recognised in opening
retained earnings. Results for prior periods will not be restated. The Bank estimates that the impact of this
change in accounting policy on the consolidated financial statements, once adopted, will be a decrease in the 
carrying value of securities, total assets and retained earnings as at February 1, 2007 of $1,265,465. 

Management expects to continue to classify the Bank’s derivative contracts such as foreign exchange spot and 
forward contracts as held-for-trading. The Bank is currently recording its derivative contracts at fair value and 
no impact on the consolidated financial statements is expected at the time of adopting the new requirements.

Management expects to continue to classify the Bank’s loans as loans and receivables. The Bank is currently
recording its loans at amortised cost using the effective interest method and no impact on the consolidated 
financial statements is expected at the time of adopting the new requirements.

The Bank will also adopt new accounting requirements that will change its accounting treatment for hedging
strategies beginning on February 1, 2007. The new requirements specify the criteria under which hedge 
accounting can be applied and how hedge accounting can be executed for each of the permitted hedge strategies:
fair value hedges, cash flow hedges and hedges of a foreign currency exposure of a net investment in a self-
sustaining foreign operation.

Management expects to classify its hedging strategies as fair value hedges. In a fair value hedging relationship,
the carrying value of the hedged item is adjusted by gains and losses attributed to the hedged risk and 
recognised in the consolidated statement of income or in other comprehensive income. The change in fair value
of the hedged item, to the extent that the hedging relationship is effective, is offset by changes in fair value of 
the derivative. Any ineffectiveness will be immediately recognised in net income. The impact of re-measuring 
hedging strategies at fair value on February 1, 2007 will be recognised in opening retained earnings. Results for
prior periods will not be restated. The Bank has not determined the impact that these changes in accounting
policy will have on the consolidated financial statements once adopted. 
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January 31, 2007

3. Securities

The amortised cost and fair values of securities classified as available for sale as at January 31, 2007 are as 
follows:

Amortised Unrealised Unrealised Fair
cost gains losses value

Foreign fixed income
securities

US government and agency $ 59,291,350 $ 70,481 $ (654,804) $ 58,707,027 
 Asset-backed securities 67,911,073 34,003 (589,527)  67,355,549 
 Corporate 23,342,871  86,259 (307,344)  23,121,786 
 Other government and 
 international organisations  16,978,221 320,560 (225,093) 17,073,688

Total available for sale
securities $ 167,523,515 $ 511,303 $ (1,776,768) $ 166,258,050

The amortised cost and fair values of securities available for sale as at January 31, 2006 are as follows:

Amortised Unrealised Unrealised Fair
cost gains losses value

Foreign fixed income
securities

US government and agency $ 79,306,607 $ 2,347 $ (1,153,362) $ 78,155,592 
 Asset-backed securities 63,491,481 73,000 (712,175)  62,852,306 
 Corporate 21,517,971  16,634 (362,915)  21,171,690 
 Other government and 
 international organisations  19,981,070 210,829 (174,248) 20,017,651

Total available for sale
securities $ 184,297,129 $ 302,810 $ (2,402,700) $ 182,197,239

No aggregate investment in securities of any one issuer, other than the US government and certain of its
agencies, represents greater than 5% of total securities.

At January 31, 2007, 98% of the fair value of the asset-backed securities (2006 - 97%) and 49% of the fair value 
of the corporate securities (2006 - 58%) were invested in US issuers.
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January 31, 2007

3. Securities (continued) 

The market value of the Bank’s securities may be affected by changes in the level of prevailing interest rates.
The following table indicates the fair value and remaining term to maturity of the Bank’s foreign fixed income 
securities at January 31:

7002 2006

Maturing Maturing in Maturing
within 1  1 to 5 after

year years 5 years Total Total

Securities - available
for sale

US government and
agency  $ 14,974,987 $ 39,654,530 $ 4,077,510 $ 58,707,027 $ 78,155,592 

 Asset-backed securities – 2,974,080  64,381,469 67,355,549 62,852,306 
 Corporate 6,643,160  16,478,626 – 23,121,786 21,171,690 
 Other government and 
 international 
 organisations 3,366,813 13,706,875 – 17,073,688 20,017,651

Total available for sale $ 24,984,960 $ 72,814,111 $ 68,458,979 $ 166,258,050 $ 182,197,239

Yield    4.64%  4.56%  5.29%  4.86%  4.54% 

Actual maturities may differ from the stated maturities reflected above because certain securities may have call
or prepayment features. Asset-backed securities are shown at their legal final maturity and not their weighted
average life.

Total securities, at fair value, include $151,508,907 (2006 - $166,632,438) of fixed rate securities and
$14,749,143 (2006 - $15,564,801) of floating rate securities. The approximate yield on the fixed rate securities
at January 31, 2007 was 4.79% (2006 - 4.57%), while the approximate yield on the floating rate securities was
5.65% (2006 - 4.11%).
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January 31, 2007

4.  Loans, mortgages and credit card receivables

The Bank’s loans, mortgages and credit card receivables, net of net unamortised deferred administration fees
and the allowance for credit losses, are as follows:

7002 2006

656,063,955$018,401,885$segagtroM
023,841,26146,122,65segagtromlettahcdnasnaoL

564,783,9selbaviecerdractiderC 9,290,950

629,997,036619,317,356

Allowance for credit losses on loans, mortgages and credit card
086,596,2()5etoN(selbaviecer ) (2,635,274)

256,461,826$632,810,156$

The Bank had the following investments in mortgages, loans and credit card receivables that are considered to 
be impaired:

7002 2006

cificepSssorG
snaol allowance Net Net

Mortgages $ 1,379,733 $ –   $ 1,379,733 $ 1,379,358
Loans and chattel mortgages 871,422  618,567  252,855  543,268
Credit card receivables 962,358 962,358 – –

Total impaired loans $ 3,213,513 $ 1,580,925 $ 1,632,588 $ 1,922,626

The majority of mortgages are secured by Bermuda residential property. Mortgages receivable are repayable in 
monthly or periodic installments over periods not exceeding 31 years (2006 - 31 years). The weighted average 
time remaining to maturity for mortgages is 18 years (2006 - 17 years). Loans and chattel mortgages are 
repayable in monthly or periodic installments over terms not exceeding 30 years (2006 - 29 years), and may be
amortised or may be payable in total at maturity with interest being paid monthly. The Bank holds deeds on 
properties, guarantees and other assets in connection with certain loans. Other loans receivable are in the form
of unsecured promissory notes. Credit card receivables (other than staff) bear interest at 14% to 14.5% (2006 -
14% to 14.5%) and are unsecured. The effective yield on total loans and mortgages receivable at January 31, 
2007 is 7.85% (2006 - 7.31%).

An administration fee of up to 2% (2006 - 2%) may be levied at the inception of a loan or mortgage and is
deferred and amortised to maturity of the related loan or mortgage using the effective interest method.

At January 31, 2007, loans, mortgages and credit card receivables included $11,899 (2006 - $1,670,316)
receivable from directors, and $49,566,261 (2006 - $38,441,340) receivable from employees of the Bank or
employees of companies under common control with the Bank. Mortgages and loans receivable from directors 
and employees are part of the Bank’s staff loan programme,which offers reduced interest rates ranging from 4% to 
13.25% (2006 - 1.79% to 7.25%), which are below those offered to unrelated parties. Administration fees are 
not charged on staff loans. All other terms of staff loans are the same as those granted to unrelated parties.
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5.  Allowance for credit losses

The allowance for credit losses is deducted from loans, mortgages and credit card receivables in the balance
sheet. Changes in the allowance for credit losses are comprised of the following:

2007 2006

Specific General Total Total

Balance, beginning of year $ 1,562,886 $ 1,072,388 $ 2,635,274 $ 3,303,597
Net recoveries 18,063 – 18,063 3,880 

 Provisions (recoveries) made during
the year (24) 42,367 42,343 (672,203)

Balance, end of year $ 1,580,925 $ 1,114,755 $ 2,695,680 $ 2,635,274

6.  Capital assets 

 2007 2006

koobteNkoobteNdetalumuccA
tsoC amortisation value value

Buildings  $ 17,196,436 $ 2,459,319 $ 14,737,117 $ 15,175,462 
 Furniture and fixtures 3,655,837  2,846,507  809,330  1,143,422

Computer systems and equipment 4,899,887  2,636,818  2,263,069  2,399,912
Leasehold improvements  6,002,375  574,190  5,428,185  5,547,442
Artwork    388,363 – 388,363 388,363

$ 32,142,898 $ 8,516,834 $ 23,626,064 $ 24,654,601 
 

The cost and accumulated amortisation of capital assets as at January 31, 2006 were $31,011,698 and
$6,357,097, respectively. During the year, the Bank transferred and took delivery of office furniture to/from a 
company under common control. The net transferred cost and accumulated amortisation were $36,681 and
$10,629, respectively.

7.  Foreclosed assets

The Bank, during the ordinary course of operations, forecloses on certain assets pledged as collateral for 
impaired loans and mortgages. These assets are carried at the lower of the related loan/mortgage balance or an 
independently appraised value of the collateral at the time of foreclosure, less any expected disposal costs.
Foreclosed assets of $4,942,209 (2006 - $2,781,495) were outstanding as at January 31, 2007.
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7.  Foreclosed assets (continued)

Foreclosed assets are presented net of an allowance for losses. An analysis of the allowance for losses on
foreclosed assets is as follows:

7002 2006

057,42$057,44$raeyfogninnigeb,ecnalaB
000,02(sessolrofnoisivorp)foyrevoceR( ) 20,000

057,44$057,42$raeyfodne,ecnalaB

Expenses applicable to foreclosed assets include the following:

7002 2006

000,02$)000,02($sessolrofnoisivorp)foyrevoceR(
397,891ten,sesnepxegnitarepO 123,860

068,341$397,871$ten,esnepxestessadesolceroF

8.  Due to depositors

Total deposits include $174,011,148 (2006 - $153,822,607) denominated in United States dollars. All deposits
are originated in Bermuda.

The following is a summary of interest bearing deposits by time remaining to maturity as at January 31:  

 2007 2006

egarevAegarevA
evitceffeevitceffe

interest rate Amount interest rate Amount

Demand 3.57% $ 330,751,276 2.98% $ 329,053,455
Up to 3 months 4.05% 163,003,235 3.25% 188,766,335
3 - 6 months 4.23%  77,545,149  3.33%  73,684,292 

 6 - 12 months 4.60%  134,717,128 3.90%  56,491,025 
 1 - 5 years 4.57%  165,260,424 3.97%  206,906,054

161,109,458$212,772,178$latoT
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9.  Derivative financial instruments and risk management

The Bank enters into interest rate and equity swap contracts to manage the risks associated with certain of its
deposit products. The Bank hedges selected interest rate exposures through interest rate swap contracts, which
are linked to and adjust the interest rate sensitivity of specific deposit liabilities. These are hedges which modify 
exposure to interest rate risk by converting fixed rate deposit liabilities to a floating rate. The Bank hedges its
equity index exposure arising from deposit products that pay returns based on the performance of an equity
index through equity swap contracts, which are linked to and adjust the equity index sensitivity of specific 
deposit liabilities. These are hedges which modify exposure to market risk by converting equity index-linked 
deposit liabilities to floating interest rate deposit liabilities.

In addition, the Bank enters into foreign exchange spot and forward contracts for asset and liability management 
purposes and to manage its exposure to changes in exchange rates on certain securities denominated in foreign
currencies.

Interest rate and market risks

Interest rate risk and market risk may be encountered when short-term changes in market interest and exchange
rates and equity markets unfavourably decrease the fair value of these instruments or make them more onerous. 
These risks however are mitigated to the extent that the hedge contracts are effective hedges on maturing deposit 
liabilities. Any decrease in the value of these contracts is mitigated by a decrease in the fair value of the deposit
obligations being hedged under an effective hedge, while any decrease in the value of foreign exchange forward
contracts is mitigated by an increase in the fair value of securities denominated in foreign currencies.

Hedge accounting

A swap contract will qualify as a hedge for accounting purposes if the hedge relationship is designated and the
particular risk management objective and strategy for the hedge are formally documented at inception. In 
addition, changes in the fair value of the derivative must be highly effective in offsetting changes in the fair
value of the hedged deposit liabilities throughout the term of the hedging relationship. At inception, the Bank
has determined that the critical terms of all of its swap contracts and deposit liabilities being hedged are the 
same, and has therefore concluded that changes in fair value attributable to the risks being hedged are expected 
to offset completely throughout the term of the hedging relationship. Therefore, under the “no ineffectiveness”
assumption, management is not required to continually assess the effectiveness of the hedging relationship.

Interest rate swap contracts

The Bank is party to interest rate swap contracts. The purpose of these contracts is to manage the interest rate 
risk on certain deposit liabilities bearing fixed interest rates and maturing in 6 to 21 months (2006 - 1 to 33 
months).

In general, the Bank pays the counterparty to the contracts a floating rate component while receiving a fixed rate
based on the notional amount of the contracts. The notional amount is the amount to which the fixed or floating 
interest rate is applied to determine the exchange of cash flows. At January 31, 2007, the notional amount of 
interest rate swap contracts was $36,198,000 (2006 - $55,508,000), all of which expire in 6 to 21 months (2006 -
1 to 33 months). Payment and receipt of interest is settled net on a quarterly basis. At January 31, 2007, the 
Bank has entered into interest rate swap agreements to receive a weighted average fixed rate of 4.10% (2006 - 
3.53%) in return for paying floating rates, which at year-end had a weighted average of 5.37% (2006 - 4.52%). 
At January 31, 2007, the net monetary exposure to the counterparty to these contracts, including fixed and 
floating interest receivable and payable and any mark-to-market repricing, is $413,230 in favour of the
counterparty (2006 - $607,470). The fair value of interest rate swap contracts as at January 31, 2007, as 
determined using the mark-to-market repricing, is $341,669 in favour of the counterparty (2006 - $577,843).  
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9. Derivative financial instruments and risk management (continued) 

Equity swap contracts

The Bank is party to several equity swap contracts. The purpose of these contracts is to manage the equity
market risk on certain deposit liabilities that will pay a return based on the performance of an equity index and
mature in 1.9 to 3.7 years (2006 - 2.9 to 4.7 years).

The Bank pays the counterparty to the contracts a floating interest rate component and will receive an equity
index-linked return based on the notional amount of the contracts. The notional amount is the amount to which 
the equity-linked return and the floating interest rate is applied to determine the exchange of cash flows. At 
January 31, 2007, the notional amount of equity swap contracts was $19,536,778 (2006 - $19,536,778), which 
expire in 1.9 to 3.7 years (2006 - 2.9 to 4.7 years). Payment of interest is made on a quarterly basis while
payment of the equity-linked return will occur only at expiration of the swap contract. The net monetary
exposure to the counterparty at January 31, 2007, including interest payable and mark-to-market repricing, is 
$3,288,574 in favour of the Bank (2006 - $1,210,652). The fair value of the contracts as at January 31, 2007, as
determined using the mark-to-market repricing, is $3,405,999 in favour of the Bank (2006 - $1,309,312).  

Foreign exchange forward contracts

The Bank is party to several foreign exchange forward contracts. The purpose of these contracts is to manage
the exchange rate risk on certain securities denominated in foreign currencies and maturing within 8 to 56
months (2006 - 3 to 50 months).

In general, the Bank contracts to pay to the counterparty on a fixed date a specified amount of foreign currency
in exchange for a specified US dollar amount. At January 31, 2007, the principal amount of unsettled foreign
exchange forward contracts is US $10,608,223 (2006 - $10,172,549), all of which mature in 2 to 3 months 
(2006 - 2 weeks to 3 months). At January 31, 2007, the net monetary exposure to the counterparty to these 
contracts on a mark-to-market repricing basis is $21,708 in favour of the Bank (2006 - $74,111 in favour of the 
counterparty). Foreign exchange forward contracts are marked to market, with realised and unrealised gains and
losses recorded in other income, consistent with the accounting treatment for foreign exchange related gains and
losses on securities.

Notional amounts

The notional amounts given above are not recorded as assets or liabilities in the consolidated balance sheet.
They represent the extent of the Bank’s participation in the contracts and do not represent the potential gain or
loss associated with market risk or credit risk of the swap and foreign exchange forward contracts.

Fair values

The fair values given above are defined as the profit or loss associated with settling the swap and foreign
exchange forward contracts at prevailing market rates. Swap and foreign exchange forward contracts have no 
market value at inception. They obtain value, positive or negative, as relevant interest rates, indices or foreign
currency exchange rates change, such that the terms have become more or less favourable than can/could be
negotiated under current market conditions for contracts with the same remaining period to maturity. The 
potential for swap and foreign exchange forward contracts to increase or decrease in value as a result of the
foregoing factors is generally referred to as market risk. Market risk is managed within clearly defined 
parameters as prescribed by senior management of the Bank. 
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9.  Derivative financial instruments and risk management (continued) 

Credit risk

The Bank encounters credit risk to the extent that the counterparties may fail to fulfill their obligations under 
swap and foreign exchange forward contracts. Swap and foreign exchange forward contracts expose the Bank to 
credit loss only if changes in market rates affect a counterparty’s position unfavourably and the counterparty 
defaults on payment. Accordingly, the credit risk of swap and foreign exchange forward contracts is represented 
by their fair value. In response to this, the Bank manages credit risk by dealing with large, reputable 
international banking institutions that it believes are creditworthy, and by entering into master netting 
arrangements with counterparties. Such agreements provide for the simultaneous close out and netting of all 
transactions with counterparties in an event of default.  

10.  Fair value of financial instruments 

  The following table shows the fair value of the Bank’s financial instruments: 

 elbaruovaF  riaF  gniyrraC    
eulaV      Value  (unfavourable)

Assets
  Cash and deposits with banks $ 91,630,072 $ 91,630,072 $ –    
  Securities – available for sale  167,523,515  166,258,050  (1,265,465) 
  Loans, mortgages and credit card 
   receivables, ne ,056  632,810,156  t 575,599  (442,637) 

    –  189,858,7  189,858,7  tseretni deurccA  
    –  255,970,1  255,970,1  rehtO  

Liabilities 
 727,598,2 $ 584,183,868 $ 212,772,178 $ srotisoped ot euD  

  Accrued interest on deposits  15,246,175  15,246,175  –    
    –  253,785,1  253,785,1  rehtO  

Derivatives 
  Interest rate swap contracts $ –    $ (341,669) $ (341,669) 

 999,504,3  999,504,3     –  stcartnoc paws ytiuqE  
  Foreign exchange forward contracts  21,708  21,708  –    

Fair value amounts represent estimates of the consideration that would currently be agreed upon between 
knowledgeable, willing parties who are under no compulsion to act and is best evidenced by a quoted market 
price, if one exists. Some of the Bank’s financial instruments lack an available trading market. Therefore, the 
fair values of these instruments have been estimated using present value or other valuation techniques and may 
not necessarily be indicative of the amount realisable in an immediate settlement of the instruments. In addition, 
the calculation of estimated fair value is based on market conditions at a specific point in time and may not be 
reflective of future fair values.  

26

Capital G Bank Limited



CAPITAL G BANK LIMITED

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

January 31, 2007

10.  Fair value of financial instruments (continued) 

The carrying value of financial assets and financial liabilities held for purposes other than trading may exceed
their fair value due primarily to changes in interest rates. In such instances, the Bank does not reduce the
carrying value of these financial assets and financial liabilities to their fair values as it is the Bank’s intention to 
hold them for the long term.

The following methods and assumptions were used in the determination of the fair value of financial 
instruments:

Cash and deposits with banks 

The fair values of cash and deposits with banks approximate their carrying value as they are short-term in 
nature.

Securities

The fair values of securities are based upon quoted market prices where available, as provided in Note 3.  

Loans, mortgages and credit card receivables, net

Fair value has been estimated by performing a discounted cash flow calculation using market rates for similar 
loans made at the balance sheet date. Other pertinent information relating to the principal characteristics of 
loans, mortgages and credit card receivables can be found in Notes 4 and 5.

Accrued interest 

The carrying values of accrued interest receivable and payable are assumed to approximate their fair values 
given their short-term nature.  

Deposits

The fair value of fixed rate deposits has been estimated by discounting the contractual cash flows, using market
interest rates offered at the balance sheet date for deposits of similar terms. The fair value of deposits with no
stated maturity date is considered equal to carrying value as the customer can choose to call these deposits at
any time.

Derivative financial instruments

The fair value of over-the-counter swap and foreign exchange forward contracts is calculated as the net present
value of contractual cash flows using prevailing market rates or quoted market price, if one exists.

Other

The fair values of other financial assets and liabilities approximate their carrying amounts as they are generally
due on demand or otherwise earn interest at market interest rates.

The aggregate of the estimated fair value amounts presented does not represent management’s estimate of the 
underlying value of the Bank in part because the fair values disclosed exclude premises and equipment, 
foreclosed assets and certain other assets and liabilities as these are not financial instruments.  
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11.  Interest rate risk

The following table sets out the assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet instruments on the date of the earlier of
contractual maturity or repricing date. Use of this table to derive information about the Bank’s interest rate risk
position is limited by the fact that customers and other counterparties may choose to terminate their financial
instruments at a date earlier than contractual maturity or repricing date. Examples of this include loans, which
are shown at contractual maturity but which may pre-pay earlier, and certain term deposits, which are shown at 
contractual maturity but which may be withdrawn before their contractual maturity and certain securities which
have call or pre-payment features.  

 After 3 mths  After 6 mths  After 1 year Non Interest

Within but within but within but within After bearing

3 mths 6 mths 1 year 5 years 5 years funds Total

Cash and deposits

with banks $ 88,011,168 $ – $ – $ – $ – $ 3,618,904 $ 91,630,072

Securities –

available

for sale 11,143,621  5,919,046 7,951,455 73,535,702 68,973,691  – 167,523,515

Loans 623,927,229 5,241,116 21,849,891  – – – 651,018,236

Other assets – – – – – 13,880,742  13,880,742

Capital assets – – – – – 23,626,064 23,626,064

Total assets 723,082,018 11,160,162 29,801,346 73,535,702 68,973,691 41,125,710  947,678,629

Due to depositors  493,754,511 77,545,149  134,717,128 165,260,424 – – 871,277,212

Other liabilities – – – – – 16,969,952  16,969,952

Shareholder’s

equity – – – – – 59,431,465 59,431,465

Total liabilities and

shareholder’s

equity 493,754,511 77,545,149  134,717,128 165,260,424 – 76,401,417  947,678,629

Off balance

sheet items  (55,734,778) – 18,713,000 37,021,778 – – –

Interest sensitivity

gap $ 173,592,729 $ (66,384,987) $ (86,202,782) $ (54,702,944) $ 68,973,691 $ (35,275,707) $ – 

Cumulative

interest rate

sensitivity gap $ 173,592,729 $ 107,207,742 $ 21,004,960 $ (33,697,984) $ 35,275,707 $ – $ –
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12.  Related party transactions and balances

All related party transactions are in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange amount,
which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

Amounts listed in the balance sheet as due from/to related parties have no stated maturity date or repayment
terms and carry interest at rates from 0% to 7.5% (2006 - 0%).

The following summary provides information on related party transactions and balances not presented 
elsewhere in these financial statements.

7002 2006

Statement of Income

Interest income from loans, mortgages and credit card receivables $ 1,833,789 $ 1,867,498

359,859$135,893,1$esnepxetseretnI

337,853$214,213$emocnitneR

–$944,193$emocnirehtO

265,185$417,029$sesnepxeevitartsinimdadnalareneG

Included in general and administrative expenses are $264,495 (2006 - $202,602), $606,219 (2006 - $378,960)
and $50,000 (2006 - $nil) paid to Gibbons Management Services Limited, CGL and another related party, 
respectively, for group-allocated administrative overheads. 

 During the year ended January 31, 2007, the Bank recharged $561,414 (2006 - $474,510) to CGL and 
companies under common control, representing portions of certain Bank employees’ salaries, for services
provided by the Bank. This amount has been deducted from salaries and other employee benefits in the 
consolidated statement of income.

Similarly, during the year the Bank was charged $2,367,449 (2006 - $2,237,871) by CGL and companies under 
common control representing portions of certain of their employees’ salaries provided to the Bank. This amount
has been included in salaries and other employee benefits in the consolidated statement of income.  

CGL has compensated the Bank for the net losses of CGTL for the year ended January 31, 2007, which 
amounted to $391,449. 

 Balance Sheet

 Included in loans, mortgages and credit card receivables:

086,982,2$122,396,5$detimiLsnobbiGdnumdEotnaoL

Mortgage receivable from Edmund Gibbons Limited $ – $ 1,960,000

736,780,1$–$detimiLGLATIPACotnaoL

Loan and mortgage receivable from
Gibbons Management Services Limited $ – $ 12,313,655 

 Mortgage receivable from CAPITAL G Investments Limited $ –  $ 577,448

Loans and mortgages receivable from other companies under
579,014$676,36$lortnocnommoc

Loans, mortgages and credit card receivables  
 049,962,01$435,929,51$seitrapdetalerrehtomorf
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12.  Related party transactions and balances (continued)

7002 2006
Balance Sheet (continued)

Accrued interest on loans, mortgages and credit card receivables
320,752$795,763$seitrapdetalerllamorf

Included in liabilities:

795,215,83$358,012,23$srotisopedoteuD

808,441$899,39$stisopednotseretnideurccA

The loan to Edmund Gibbons Limited (“EGL”) is secured by the deposit of EGL’s shareholding in Jardine 
Gibbons Properties Limited. The loan bears interest at 7.75% (2006 - 7.50%) annually and matures on June 1, 
2011.  

During the year, the loans and mortgages receivable from CGL and CAPITAL G Investments Limited and the 
mortgage receivable from EGL were assumed by a related company and repaid in full.

The deposits are part of the Bank’s ordinary course of business and offer the same terms as deposits held for
unrelated parties.

13.  General reserve, retained earnings and contributed surplus

A general reserve of $1,000,000 was established by the directors at January 31, 1995. Over time, this reserve 
was increased to $10,000,000 through transfers from retained earnings. Transfers back to retained earnings from 
the general reserve can be made at the discretion of the Board of Directors. 

During the year, a cash capital contribution of $500,000 was made by the Bank’s sole shareholder. 

During the year, quarterly dividends of $377,000 (total of $1,508,000) were declared and paid to the Bank’s
sole shareholder.

On June 3, 2005, the Board of Directors declared a dividend of $1,563,317 be paid to the Bank’s sole
shareholder.

14.  Concentrations of credit risk

A substantial portion of the loans and mortgages receivable is due from residents of Bermuda and is secured by 
residential property in Bermuda. The Bermuda economy is largely dependant upon tourism and international 
business services and the health of these sectors depends to a large extent upon the strength of US and European
economies. Generally, the Bank protects against credit losses by securing underlying assets as collateral for the 
mortgages and loans issued.  

Cash in the form of demand deposits and inter-bank loans amounting to $32,386,316 (2006 - $19,826,384) is 
held with one international bank.  
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15.  General and administrative expenses

General and administrative expenses consist of the following: 

7002 2006

618,113$291,120,1$gnisitrevdA
099,792,2462,247,2esnepxeygolonhcetnoitamrofnI
917,842,1941,249esnepxedractibeddnatiderC
343,74928,64sesnepxednaseef’srotceriD
185,336681,626segrahcknabdnasesnepxetnemtsevnI
049,275143,006ecnarusnidnaesneciL
109,984,1047,473,1esnepxeeciffO
508,457125,536seeflanoisseforP
407,417827,737tneR

614,219suoenallecsiM 1,261,895

496,333,9$663,936,9$sesnepxeevitartsinimdadnalareneglatoT

16.  Pension expense

The Bank’s employees participate in a defined contribution pension plan sponsored by a company under
common control. During the year ended January 31, 2007 contributions of $411,404 (2006 - $339,797) equating
to the service cost for the year were made to the plan by the Bank on behalf of its employees.

17.  Cash and restricted cash

In 2006, cash and deposits with banks included a term deposit for US $1,027,157, which was pledged to another 
bank that had issued a standby letter of credit in favour of the Bank. This letter of credit expired on August 22, 
2006 and was not renewed. 

The average effective interest rate earned on cash and deposits with banks for the year ended January 31, 2007 
is 4.88% (2006 - 3.04%).

18.  Commitments and guarantees

The Bank’s commitment for undrawn mortgages and loans amounted to $68,465,177 at January 31, 2007 (2006 
- $67,091,294).

As at January 31, 2007, the Bank has contractually committed to incur capital costs of $nil (2006 - $16,170) for 
leasehold improvements relating to the lease of a building. The lease is an operating lease and it expires on
January 31, 2023. Future minimum lease payments under the lease are as follows:

Fiscal Year

000,006$8002
000,0069002
000,0060102
000,0061102
000,0062102
000,006,6retfaerehT

000,006,9$
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18.  Commitments and guarantees (continued) 

The Bank is contingently liable for letters of credit and guarantees amounting to $1,500,000 as at January 31, 
2007 (2006 - $1,410,000 (Note 19)). Of this amount, $400,000 has been provided to a company under common 
control. The terms of these guarantees and letters of credit do not exceed one year.

Letters of credit and guarantees are issued at the request of a Bank customer in order to secure the customer’s
payment or performance obligations to a third party. These guarantees represent an irrevocable obligation of the 
Bank to pay the third party beneficiary upon presentation of the guarantee and satisfaction of the documentary
requirements stipulated therein.

As at February 1, 2007, the Bank has contractually committed to incur capital costs of $3,642,000 for the 
purchase of a new computer system. 

The carrying value of all the commitments and guarantees discussed above on the January 31, 2007
consolidated balance sheet is $nil (2006 - $nil).

19.  Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the financial statement presentation adopted in 
the current year.
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